an application (“Application”) to construct the project described in the current Statement of 

Work, Attachment E hereto (“SOW”), located at 13333 Palmdale Rd, Victorville, CA 92392 (the 

“Project”); and Sponsor has been awarded program funds for the Project in an amount not to 

exceed Ten Million Five Hundred Fifteen Thousand Thirty-Eight Dollars ($10,515,038) 

(“Program Funds”), and a COSR for the operation of the facility in an amount not to exceed Zero 

Dollars ($0); 

F. The COSR, if any, shall be awarded to Sponsor, subject to the terms of a 

Capitalized Operating Subsidy Reserve Agreement between Sponsor and Horne, the form of

[...]

or deletions to the plans and specifications approved by Horne. Sponsor shall 

provide prior notice to Horne of any written change order before any of the 

following changes, additions, or deletions in work for the Project may be 

performed: (1) any change in the work the cost of which exceeds Twenty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000); (2) any set of changes in the work the cost of which 

cumulatively exceeds One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000); (3) any 

material change in building materials or equipment, specifications, or the 

structural or architectural design or appearance of the Project, as provided for in